February 22, 2022
Garner, lowa

The Hancock County, lowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above
captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons
and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of February 14, 2022 meeting were read and approved.

Be It Remembered that on this, the 22" day of February, 2022 at 9:15 a.m. the Board of
Supervisors met for the purpose of hearing upon the Hancock County’s Proposed Property Tax
Levy and Maximum Property Tax Dollars for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. There was a quorum
present as required by law. The Board did find the notice of the time and place of hearing had,
according to law, been published in the official newspapers of the county, the Summit-Tribune
and the Leader, and that the affidavits of said publications were on file with the Auditor and also
posted on the County’s website, www.hancockcountyia.gov. The proposed property tax levy and
maximum property tax dollars were taken up and considered and taxpayers could be heard for
and against said levies. There were no oral or written comments received. Those present from
the public was Angela Nelson-KIOW. Those present via GoToMeeting were Rob Hillesland-
Summit-Tribune, Bob Kern, Michelle Eisenman-Auditor, Cale Edwards-Conservation Director
and Caller-01(did not identify themselves). Hearing no objections, the Board of Supervisors
determined that said proposed property tax levy and maximum property tax dollars be accepted
as published. Motion by Supervisor Greiman to close the public hearing, seconded by Supervisor
Rayhons. All ayes.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following Resolution:

Resolution No. 2022-014
Approval of FY 2022-2023 Maximum Property Tax Dollars

WHEREAS, the Hancock County Board of Supervisors has considered the proposed FY 2022-
2023 county maximum property tax dollars for both General County Services and Rural County
Services, and

WHEREAS, a notice concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was
published as required and posted on county website, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars
was held on February 22, 2022.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County that
the maximum property tax dollars for General County Services and Rural County Services for
FY 2022-2023 shall not exceed the following:



General County Services - $4,013,266
Rural County Services - $1,915,248

The Maximum Property Tax dollars requested in General County Services for FY 2022-2023
does represent an increase of 109.55% from the Maximum Property Tax dollars requested for FY
2021-2022. The Maximum Property Tax dollars requested in Rural County Services for FY
2022-2023 does not represent an increase of 102% from the Maximum Property Tax dollars
requested for FY 2021-2022.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Set March 14, 2022 at 9:15 a.m. as the
date and time for the public hearing on Hancock County’s Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget. Class
C liquor license with outdoor service and Sunday sales for Slippery EIm Inc. doing business as
Slippery EIm Golf Course.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Reviewed and accepted the fiscal year
2020-2021 independent auditor’s report from Fort & Schlegel, C.P.A., PC.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file
from February 7 to February 22, 2022 as follows:

ABSOLUTE WASTE REMOVAL,DISPOSAL 222.34
ACCREDITED SECURITY, TASER 259.00
ACTIVE 911,SUBSCRIPTION 2,266.25
AHLERS & COONEY P C,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 750.00
AIRGAS USA WELDING SUPPLIES 200.61
ALGONA PUBLISHING CO,PUBLICATIONS 323.20
ALLEN AUTO & TIRE,VEHICLE SERVICE 109.00
ALLIANT ENERGY,UTILITIES 15,191.26
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES,SUPP 3,251.03
ANDY BRUGGEMAN,SAFETY 150.00
APWA IOWA CHAPTER 362202880,MTNG FEE 250.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY ,BATTERIES 326.20
ASPHALT PAVING ASS'N OF IOWA MEETING FEES 325.00
AT & T MOBILITY,PHONE 44.77
ATCO INTERNATIONAL,MISC SUPPLIES 334.00
B & W CONTROL SPEC,DITCH SPRAYING JDD 52-54-17 MAIN 351.19
BATTERIES PLUS BULBS #577,MISC EXP 112.50
BLACK HILLS ENERGY,UTILITIES 1,191.07
BMC AGGREGATES,ROADSTONE 120.22
BOLTON & MENK,PROF SERV DD 15,924.00
BRAD'S PEST CONTROL,EXT/SERVICE 62.00
BRIAN ROBERTS,CORONERS CASE 90.00
BRITT AUTO SERVICE,OUTSIDE SERVICES 1,916.90
BROTHERS MARKET,SHED REPAIR 508.97
C J COOPER & ASS'N,SAFETY SCREENING 70.00



CALHOUN-BURNS/ASSOC,BRIDGE INSPECTION

CARD SERVICES,LEGAL/COURT/OFF SUPP

CAROLYN M MILLER CSR-RPR,LEGAL & COURT
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES,GRAVE MARKERS

CATALDO FUNERAL HOME, TRANSPORT/POUCH
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING,CUSTODIAL SUPP
CERRO GORDO CO AUDITOR,LEVY JDD 86-31-1 LAT 4 UPP OPEN SYS
CITY LAUNDERING CO,MISC SUPP

CITY OF BRITT,SEWER & WATER

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,CL WATER/SEWER

CITY OF GARNER,WATER/SEWER

CITY OF GOODELL,WATER

CITY OF KLEMME,SEWER & WATER

CITY OF WODEN,WATER & SEWER

CLABAUGH ELECTRIC,BRITT SHED REPAIR

CLARION DISTRIBUTING,MISC SUPP

CODY WITTE,SAFETY

COLOFF DIGITAL,WEBSITE SUPPORT PACKAGE
COMFORT INN & SUITES,IOWWA HOTEL
COMMUNICATIONS 1 NETWORK,INTERNET

CORWITH MUN UTILITIES,UTILITIES

COTT SYSTEMS,HOSTED ONLINE INDEX BOOKS
COUNSEL,CONT BASE RATE

DAVID LANE,HAND TOOLS

DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO,STAMPER INK PAD

DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE SALES & SERVICE,FIXED PLANT
DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE COMPANY,2022 | D CHECKING GUIDE
DUNCAN HEIGHTS,PAYEE SERVICES

ELDERBRIDGE AGENCY ON AGING,FY 2022/JULY2021-JUNE2022 ALLOC

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING,RELAY BOARD FOR ALARM
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTIES,RADIO SERVICE
ESRI,MAINTENANCE

FARMERS CO-OP ASSOCIATION,FUEL

FIVE STAR SHOP SERVICE,BOLTS

FLEETPRIDE,PARTS

FORCE AMERICA,PARTS

FOREST CITY FORD,OIL CHANGE

FORESTRY SUPPLIERS,PARTS

FORT & SCHLEGEL C.P.A., P.C.,AUDIT/FYENDED JUNE 30,2021
FRONTIER,PHONE

GALLS,UNIFORM

GARNER LUMBER & SUPPLY CO,MISC SUPPLIES
GEOCOMM,GIS

GERALD EDGAR,MLGE/MTNGS

GULLICKSON KRUGER ELECTRIC,CABIN MINISPLIT/ELEC INSTALL
H & K PLUMBING,CRYSTAL LAKE SHED REPAIRS
HANCOCK CO AUDITOR,DD LEVY ADMIN FEES D8410
HANCOCK CO BRD SPVRS,GENERATOR PROJECT
HANCOCK CO RECORDER,BOAT REGIST RENEWAL
HANCOCK COUNTY COOP OIL ASS'N,GAS

5,914.80
415.00
118.50
317.96
650.00

1,280.50

32.13
94.15
65.42
40.25
305.21
15.00
88.80
63.00
538.51
257.00
150.00
169.00
246.40
810.15
372.81
265.00
82.64
34.97
138.45
6,678.99
25.95
720.00

8,634.00
602.85
174.00

2,000.00
162.68

4,448.20
107.76
127.82
44.00

28.32
16,200.00
59.70
330.66
36.64

6,224.00
146.32
867.84

6,217.21

18.02
50,000.00

27.40
23,068.32



HANCOCK COUNTY HEALTH SYSTEM,GRANTS/SAFETY
HANCOCK COUNTY MEDICAL BENEFIT,MARCH MEDICAL PREMIUMS
HEARTLAND POWER COOP,UTIL

HENDERSON PRODUCTS,PARTS

HIWAY TRUCK EQUIP,PARTS

HUBER SUPPLY CO,WELDING SUPPLIES

HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE,CUST/SUPPLY

| & S GROUP,RECORDS REPLACEMENT

IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION,SIGNS

IA NARCOTICS OFFICERS ASS'N,(8) MEMBERSHIPS

IA STATE ASS'N-COUNTIES, 2022 SPRING CONF
ICAP,INSURANCE

IOWA COUNTY RECORDER'S ASSOCIATION,SUMMER SCHOOL
IOWA DNR,WATER CONST PERMITS

IOWA DNR,WASTE WATER CONST PERMIT

IOWA PARKS & RECREATION ASSOCIATION,CPO OPERATOR SCHOOL
IOWA STATE SHERIFFS' & DEPUTIES' ASSOCIATION,CIVIL SCHOOL
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY ,MEETING FEE

ISACA,DATA PROC SERVICES

ISACA DISTRICT Il AUDITORS,FYE 2022 ISACA DIST 11 DUES
JACOBSON-WESTERGARD,PROF SERV DD

JIM MORRIS,2 BEAVER TAILS DD 159

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL,PARTS

JOHNSON, MULHOLLAND, COCHRANE,LEGAL SERV

JOSEPH DAVID PETERSEN,CORONERS CASE

KIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY , AMMUNITION

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY,2021 IOWA CODE/ACTS
MAIL SERVICES,MV NOTICE

MARC,MISC SUPPLIES

MARCO TECHNOLOGIES,CONT BASE RATE

MCCLURE ENGINEERING,RECORD REPLACEMENT

MDI WORLDWIDE,SIGNS

MENARDS,PARTS

MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP,PUBL

MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES,PARTS

MILLER AUTO BODY,VEHICLE REPAIR

MODUS ENGINEERING,STUDY

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE,BOND RATING

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, TOWER-25%/MAINT CONT
MSC,PARTS

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT,MOTOR GRADER
NACVSO,MEMBERSHIP DUES 2022

NEW COOPERATIVE,GAS

NEXT GENERATION TECH,MONTH SUPP/SWITCH CABLES/HARDWARE
NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIONAL,PARTS

NORTH IOWA DESIGNS,PAPER

NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP,BRD PROC

NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP,PUBL

NORTHERN SAFETY CO,SAFETY SUPPLIES

NUWAY-K & H COOPERATIVE,GAS

10,842.47
126,535.26
7.37
470.70
3,460.30
535.15
64.04
1,200.00
1,476.46
500.00
570.00
797.00
100.00
193.60
100.00
340.00
250.00
1,080.00
10,250.00
20.00
11,048.75
120.00
201.04
646.25
50.00
269.40
120.00
364.69
401.89
95.62
200.00
2,654.80
461.37
1,470.52
1,312.94
134.00
2,537.50
14,000.00
402,771.00
1,109.81
384,270.00
50.00
6,222.39
17,586.69
2,898.68
65.00
1,492.53
194.09
353.64
5,231.87



O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL,PARTS 1,208.12

OLLENBURG MOTORS,OIL CHANGE 70.12
OMJC SIGNAL,SIGNS 201.90
OPN ARCHITECTS,PROF SERVICES 3,048.17
OVERHEAD DOOR CO. OF MASON CITY,BRITT SHOP REPAIRS 340.00
PETRO BLEND CORPORATION,OIL 1,301.29
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, TIRES 7,937.00
POWERPLAN,PARTS 460.14
PRAIRIE ENERGY COOPERATIVE,UTILITIES 426.10
PRITCHARD AUTO COMPANY,VEHICLE REPAIR 875.40
QUILL CORPORATION,SUPPLIES 32.07
RAY O'HERRON CO,LE SUPPLIES 245.86
REES HYDRAULIC SALES & SVC,PARTS 263.58
RELIABLE GLASS SOLUTIONS,PARTS 380.00
REUTZEL EXCAVATING,PAY EST #4 DD #1&2 S MAIN 17,077.50
SKYBLUE SOLUTIONS,PHONE 966.01
SKYLINE STEEL,PIPE 1,314.87
SMITH'S HARDWARE,BLDG 8.79
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN,SUPP 663.63
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN,OFFICE SUPPLIES 259.60
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY ,WELL WATER TESTING 84.00
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER,AUTOP/TOXIC 4,256.00
SWENSON'S HARDWARE,BOLTS 81.87
T & T SOAP,MISC SUPP 711.00
TERRI S PALS,LEGAL & COURT 468.40
TERRY FLICK,SHOP TOOLS 892.80
THE LEADER,1 YEAR SUBSC 53.00
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY,INMATE MEDS 8.38
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES,FILTERS 219.77
TRULSON AUTO PARTS,HAND TOOLS 3,463.21
U.S. CELLULAR,CELL & DATA PLAN 1,784.43
UMB BANK, N.A.,BOND REGISTRAR 300.00
VANGUARD APPRAISALS,SERVICES 8,540.00
VERIZON,PHONE 40.01
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WI-MN,RURAL DROP OFFS 11,757.64
WASTE MANAGEMENT/S R,DISPOSAL 803.87
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING,HP COPIER 418.97
WEST PAYMENT CENTER,DEC DATA BASE 593.62
WHKS & CO,ENGINEERING SERVICES 12,029.60
WINNEBAGO COOP,PHONE 658.32
WINNEBAGO COUNTY JAIL,JAN INMATE BILLING 4,850.00
WRIGHT COUNTY SHERIFF,LEGAL SERVICE 47.40
ZERO9 SOLUTIONS,BODYCAM CASE 51.95
ZIEGLER,FILTERS 4,579.59

TOTAL 1,294,666.64

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 11:46 a.m. by
Supervisor Rayhons and carried. All Supervisors present voting, “Aye,” session to adjourn and
will meet again on February 28, 2022.



ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Jerry J. Tlach, Chair



