February 22, 2022 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of February 14, 2022 meeting were read and approved.

Be It Remembered that on this, the 22nd day of February, 2022 at 9:15 a.m. the Board of Supervisors met for the purpose of hearing upon the Hancock County's Proposed Property Tax Levy and Maximum Property Tax Dollars for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. There was a quorum present as required by law. The Board did find the notice of the time and place of hearing had, according to law, been published in the official newspapers of the county, the Summit-Tribune and the Leader, and that the affidavits of said publications were on file with the Auditor and also posted on the County's website, www.hancockcountyia.gov. The proposed property tax levy and maximum property tax dollars were taken up and considered and taxpayers could be heard for and against said levies. There were no oral or written comments received. Those present from the public was Angela Nelson-KIOW. Those present via GoToMeeting were Rob Hillesland-Summit-Tribune, Bob Kern, Michelle Eisenman-Auditor, Cale Edwards-Conservation Director and Caller-01(did not identify themselves). Hearing no objections, the Board of Supervisors determined that said proposed property tax levy and maximum property tax dollars be accepted as published. Motion by Supervisor Greiman to close the public hearing, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons. All ayes.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following Resolution:

Resolution No. 2022-014

Approval of FY 2022-2023 Maximum Property Tax Dollars

WHEREAS, the Hancock County Board of Supervisors has considered the proposed FY 2022-2023 county maximum property tax dollars for both General County Services and Rural County Services, and

WHEREAS, a notice concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was published as required and posted on county website, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was held on February 22, 2022.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County that the maximum property tax dollars for General County Services and Rural County Services for FY 2022-2023 shall not exceed the following:

General County Services - <u>\$4,013,266</u> Rural County Services - <u>\$1,915,248</u>

The Maximum Property Tax dollars requested in General County Services for FY 2022-2023 does represent an increase of 109.55% from the Maximum Property Tax dollars requested for FY 2021-2022. The Maximum Property Tax dollars requested in Rural County Services for FY 2022-2023 does not represent an increase of 102% from the Maximum Property Tax dollars requested for FY 2021-2022.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Set March 14, 2022 at 9:15 a.m. as the date and time for the public hearing on Hancock County's Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget. Class C liquor license with outdoor service and Sunday sales for Slippery Elm Inc. doing business as Slippery Elm Golf Course.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Reviewed and accepted the fiscal year 2020-2021 independent auditor's report from Fort & Schlegel, C.P.A., PC.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried unanimously, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file from February 7 to February 22, 2022 as follows:

ABSOLUTE WASTE REMOVAL, DISPOSAL	222.34
ACCREDITED SECURITY, TASER	259.00
ACTIVE 911,SUBSCRIPTION	2,266.25
AHLERS & COONEY P C, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	750.00
AIRGAS USA,WELDING SUPPLIES	200.61
ALGONA PUBLISHING CO, PUBLICATIONS	323.20
ALLEN AUTO & TIRE, VEHICLE SERVICE	109.00
ALLIANT ENERGY,UTILITIES	15,191.26
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, SUPP	3,251.03
ANDY BRUGGEMAN, SAFETY	150.00
APWA IOWA CHAPTER 362202880,MTNG FEE	250.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY, BATTERIES	326.20
ASPHALT PAVING ASS'N OF IOWA, MEETING FEES	325.00
AT & T MOBILITY,PHONE	44.77
ATCO INTERNATIONAL, MISC SUPPLIES	334.00
B & W CONTROL SPEC, DITCH SPRAYING JDD 52-54-17 MAIN	351.19
BATTERIES PLUS BULBS #577,MISC EXP	112.50
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, UTILITIES	1,191.07
BMC AGGREGATES,ROADSTONE	120.22
BOLTON & MENK, PROF SERV DD	15,924.00
BRAD'S PEST CONTROL, EXT/SERVICE	62.00
BRIAN ROBERTS,CORONERS CASE	90.00
BRITT AUTO SERVICE, OUTSIDE SERVICES	1,916.90
BROTHERS MARKET,SHED REPAIR	508.97
C J COOPER & ASS'N,SAFETY SCREENING	70.00

CALHOUN-BURNS/ASSOC, BRIDGE INSPECTION	5,914.80
CARD SERVICES, LEGAL/COURT/OFF SUPP	415.00
CAROLYN M MILLER CSR-RPR,LEGAL & COURT	118.50 317.96
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES,GRAVE MARKERS CATALDO FUNERAL HOME,TRANSPORT/POUCH	650.00
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING,CUSTODIAL SUPP	1,280.50
CERRO GORDO CO AUDITOR,LEVY JDD 86-31-1 LAT 4 UPP OPEN SYS	32.13
CITY LAUNDERING CO,MISC SUPP	94.15
CITY OF BRITT,SEWER & WATER	65.42
CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, CL WATER/SEWER	40.25
CITY OF GARNER,WATER/SEWER	305.21
CITY OF GOODELL,WATER	15.00
CITY OF KLEMME, SEWER & WATER	88.80
CITY OF WODEN,WATER & SEWER	63.00
CLABAUGH ELECTRIC, BRITT SHED REPAIR	538.51
CLARION DISTRIBUTING, MISC SUPP	257.00
CODY WITTE, SAFETY	150.00
COLOFF DIGITAL, WEBSITE SUPPORT PACKAGE	169.00
COMFORT INN & SUITES, IOWWA HOTEL	246.40
COMMUNICATIONS 1 NETWORK, INTERNET	810.15
CORWITH MUN UTILITIES, UTILITIES	372.81
COTT SYSTEMS, HOSTED ONLINE INDEX BOOKS	265.00
COUNSEL,CONT BASE RATE	82.64
DAVID LANE, HAND TOOLS	34.97
DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO, STAMPER INK PAD	138.45
DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE SALES & SERVICE, FIXED PLANT	6,678.99
DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE COMPANY, 2022 I D CHECKING GUIDE	25.95
DUNCAN HEIGHTS, PAYEE SERVICES	720.00
ELDERBRIDGE AGENCY ON AGING, FY 2022/JULY2021-JUNE2022 ALLOC	8,634.00
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING, RELAY BOARD FOR ALARM	602.85
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTIES, RADIO SERVICE	174.00
ESRI,MAINTENANCE	2,000.00
FARMERS CO-OP ASSOCIATION, FUEL	162.68
FIVE STAR SHOP SERVICE, BOLTS	4,448.20
FLEETPRIDE,PARTS	107.76
FORCE AMERICA, PARTS	127.82
FOREST CITY FORD,OIL CHANGE	44.00
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS, PARTS	28.32
FORT & SCHLEGEL C.P.A., P.C., AUDIT/FYENDED JUNE 30, 2021	16,200.00
FRONTIER,PHONE	59.70
GALLS,UNIFORM	330.66
GARNER LUMBER & SUPPLY CO, MISC SUPPLIES	36.64
GEOCOMM,GIS	6,224.00
GERALD EDGAR,MLGE/MTNGS	146.32
GULLICKSON KRUGER ELECTRIC,CABIN MINISPLIT/ELEC INSTALL	867.84
H & K PLUMBING, CRYSTAL LAKE SHED REPAIRS	6,217.21
HANCOCK CO AUDITOR, DD LEVY ADMIN FEES D8410	18.02
HANCOCK CO BRD SPVRS, GENERATOR PROJECT	50,000.00
HANCOCK CO RECORDER, BOAT REGIST RENEWAL	27.40
HANCOCK COUNTY COOP OIL ASS'N,GAS	23,068.32

	10.942.47
HANCOCK COUNTY HEALTH SYSTEM, GRANTS/SAFETY	10,842.47
HANCOCK COUNTY MEDICAL BENEFIT,MARCH MEDICAL PREMIUMS HEARTLAND POWER COOP,UTIL	126,535.26 7.37
HEARTLAND FOWER COOF, UTIL HENDERSON PRODUCTS, PARTS	470.70
HIWAY TRUCK EQUIP,PARTS	3,460.30
HUBER SUPPLY CO, WELDING SUPPLIES	535.15
HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, CUST/SUPPLY	64.04
I & S GROUP,RECORDS REPLACEMENT	1,200.00
IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION,SIGNS	1,476.46
IA NARCOTICS OFFICERS ASS'N,(8) MEMBERSHIPS	500.00
IA STATE ASS'N-COUNTIES,2022 SPRING CONF	570.00
ICAP,INSURANCE	797.00
IOWA COUNTY RECORDER'S ASSOCIATION, SUMMER SCHOOL	100.00
IOWA DNR,WATER CONST PERMITS	193.60
IOWA DNR,WASTE WATER CONST PERMIT	100.00
IOWA PARKS & RECREATION ASSOCIATION, CPO OPERATOR SCHOOL	340.00
IOWA STATE SHERIFFS' & DEPUTIES' ASSOCIATION, CIVIL SCHOOL	250.00
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, MEETING FEE	1,080.00
ISACA,DATA PROC SERVICES	10,250.00
ISACA DISTRICT II AUDITORS,FYE 2022 ISACA DIST 11 DUES	20.00
JACOBSON-WESTERGARD, PROF SERV DD	11,048.75
JIM MORRIS,2 BEAVER TAILS DD 159	120.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL, PARTS	201.04
JOHNSON, MULHOLLAND, COCHRANE, LEGAL SERV	646.25
JOSEPH DAVID PETERSEN, CORONERS CASE	50.00
KIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY, AMMUNITION	269.40
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY,2021 IOWA CODE/ACTS	120.00
MAIL SERVICES, MV NOTICE	364.69
MARC, MISC SUPPLIES	401.89
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES,CONT BASE RATE	95.62
MCCLURE ENGINEERING, RECORD REPLACEMENT	200.00
MDI WORLDWIDE,SIGNS	2,654.80
MENARDS, PARTS	461.37
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP,PUBL	1,470.52
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES, PARTS	1,312.94
MILLER AUTO BODY, VEHICLE REPAIR	134.00
MODUS ENGINEERING,STUDY	2,537.50
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, BOND RATING	14,000.00
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, TOWER-25%/MAINT CONT	402,771.00
MSC,PARTS	1,109.81
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT, MOTOR GRADER	384,270.00
NACVSO,MEMBERSHIP DUES 2022	50.00
NEW COOPERATIVE, GAS	6,222.39
NEXT GENERATION TECH, MONTH SUPP/SWITCH CABLES/HARDWARE	17,586.69
NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIONAL, PARTS	2,898.68
NORTH IOWA DESIGNS, PAPER	65.00
NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP, BRD PROC	1,492.53
NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP,PUBL	194.09
NORTHERN SAFETY CO, SAFETY SUPPLIES	353.64
NUWAY-K & H COOPERATIVE,GAS	5,231.87

O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL,PARTS		1,208.12
OLLENBURG MOTORS,OIL CHANGE		70.12
OMJC SIGNAL,SIGNS		201.90
OPN ARCHITECTS, PROF SERVICES		3,048.17
OVERHEAD DOOR CO. OF MASON CITY, BRITT SHOP REPAIRS		340.00
PETRO BLEND CORPORATION,OIL		1,301.29
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, TIRES		7,937.00
POWERPLAN, PARTS		460.14
PRAIRIE ENERGY COOPERATIVE, UTILITIES		426.10
PRITCHARD AUTO COMPANY, VEHICLE REPAIR		875.40
QUILL CORPORATION, SUPPLIES		32.07
RAY O'HERRON CO,LE SUPPLIES		245.86
REES HYDRAULIC SALES & SVC,PARTS		263.58
RELIABLE GLASS SOLUTIONS, PARTS		380.00
REUTZEL EXCAVATING, PAY EST #4 DD #1&2 S MAIN		17,077.50
SKYBLUE SOLUTIONS, PHONE		966.01
SKYLINE STEEL,PIPE		1,314.87
SMITH'S HARDWARE,BLDG		8.79
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN, SUPP		663.63
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN, OFFICE SUPPLIES		259.60
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY, WELL WATER TESTING		84.00
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER, AUTOP/TOXIC		4,256.00
SWENSON'S HARDWARE,BOLTS		81.87
T & T SOAP,MISC SUPP		711.00
TERRI S PALS,LEGAL & COURT		468.40
TERRY FLICK,SHOP TOOLS		892.80
THE LEADER,1 YEAR SUBSC		53.00
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY, INMATE MEDS		8.38
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES, FILTERS		219.77
TRULSON AUTO PARTS, HAND TOOLS		3,463.21
U.S. CELLULAR,CELL & DATA PLAN		1,784.43
UMB BANK, N.A.,BOND REGISTRAR		300.00
VANGUARD APPRAISALS,SERVICES		8,540.00
VERIZON,PHONE		40.01
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WI-MN, RURAL DROP OFFS		11,757.64
WASTE MANAGEMENT/S R,DISPOSAL		803.87
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, HP COPIER		418.97
WEST PAYMENT CENTER, DEC DATA BASE		593.62
WHKS & CO,ENGINEERING SERVICES		12,029.60
WINNEBAGO COOP,PHONE		658.32
WINNEBAGO COUNTY JAIL,JAN INMATE BILLING		4,850.00
WRIGHT COUNTY SHERIFF, LEGAL SERVICE		47.40
ZERO9 SOLUTIONS, BODYCAM CASE		51.95
ZIEGLER,FILTERS		4,579.59
	TOTAL	1,294,666.64

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 11:46 a.m. by Supervisor Rayhons and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on February 28, 2022.

ATTEST: <u>Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor</u> Jerry J. Tlach, Chair
